

## Terms and Conditions of Membership 2023

The Terms and Conditions of Entry to Hamilton Park Racecourse contained at www.hamilton-park.co.uk (as amended from time to time) ("the Racecourse T&Cs"); shall together constitute the terms of agreement between The Hamilton Park Racecourse Company Limited ("the Company") and the Member. In the event of any conflict between these Terms and Conditions and the Racecourse T&Cs then these Terms and Conditions shall take precedence.

- 1. Entry to the racecourse is subject to the right of the Company to refuse to admit and/or to expel, without prior notice, any person whose behaviour is considered to be unruly or unacceptable or is a disqualified person.
- 2. Racegoers must at all times abide by any rules and conditions in operation, including the observance of no drinking areas for safety reasons. All Terms and Conditions are on display at the entrances to the Racecourse.
- 3. There is no formal dress code in operation at Hamilton Park Racecourse, but football colours are discouraged.
- 4. We regret that dogs are not permitted onto any part of the Racecourse, except guide dogs.
- 5. The Company retains the right to alter the number and locations of reciprocal days during the season.
- 6. The Company retains the right to carry out promotions and offers to racegoers through media partners.
- 7. The provision of an Annual Members' Bar is not guaranteed within this agreement although any change to the existing provision will be notified to members.
- 8. The Company can refuse/revoke Annual Membership at any time without a requirement to provide reasons given one month's notice.
- 9. Membership packs are despatched by Royal Mail. The Company does not accept responsibility to refund or duplicate, except were caused by its own negligence.
- 10. Membership is non-transferable and if an individual who is not the registered Member is found to be using a Member's Badge this will result in the badge being cancelled and the Membership fee will be forfeited.
- 11. Once paid, the Membership Fee and any fees for additional benefits shall be non-refundable.
- 12. In the event that a membership badge is mislaid, lost or stolen, Members will be offered the opportunity of re-subscribing for a replacement.



- 13. Membership provides admission and facilities for the duration of the season. There is no obligation for the Company to provide a refund to a member where the Company abandons or postpones race meetings, individual race days or races as a result of circumstances which were unforeseeable at the commencement of membership, except were caused by its own negligence. Unforeseeable circumstances shall include without limitation act of God, fire, flood, earthquake, wind, storm or other natural disaster, act of government or state, war and commotion, strike or lock-out, national disaster and national mourning.
- 14. Metal Members' badges do not permit access to the racecourse or the Annual Members' Bar. Only the ID card provided by Hamilton Park will permit access to the Racecourse and the Annual Members' Bar. Please be aware that both the Metal Members' badge and the ID card may be asked for at Hamilton Park Racecourse as a means of identification.
- 15. Both the Metal Members' badge and ID cards may be asked for at Reciprocal Racecourses as means of identification.
- 16. Should a replacement ID card or Metal Members' badge be required, you must phone Hamilton Park Racecourse main office where a charge of £5.00 will be payable prior to a replacement being issued.
- 17. Bookmakers are not permitted to purchase Memberships as a means of working at the track.
- 18. Hospitality discount only valid on afternoon or themed evenings when booked at least 7 days in advance, and cannot be used in conjunction with any other offer or promotion. Discount cannot be used on Premier fixtures as it does not apply. (Dates are subject to availability).